

SA Pathan

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.12626 OF 2023

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.12627 OF 2023**

Gauri Spinning Mills Pvt Ltd. & Ors ... Petitioners

V/s.

Vikas Soni & Company and Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Prasad P. Kulkarni a/w. Mr. V. H. Narvekar, for
petitioner.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : OCTOBER 16, 2023

P.C.:

1. Issue notice for final disposal to respondent No.1, returnable on **28 November 2023**.
2. It appears that during pendency of suit, in exercise of power under Order 38, Rule 5 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 the amount of Rs.41,38,900/- was attached by the impugned order. The Trial Court is directed to release the amount without waiting for completion of trial. Hence, there shall be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (c).

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)